
Columbia Health Care Center Life Enrichment Paratransit Bus 
 

Columbia Health Care Center Life Enrichment Paratransit Bus Solicitation 1 

 
 

‘ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Paratransit Bus Solicitation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Columbia Health Care Center 
P.O. Box 895 

Wyocena, WI  53969-0895 
(608) 429-2181 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Amy Yamriska 
amy.yamriska@columbiacountywi.gov  
Administrator 
January 28, 2026  

mailto:amy.yamriska@columbiacountywi.gov


Columbia Health Care Center Life Enrichment Paratransit Bus 
 

Columbia Health Care Center Life Enrichment Paratransit Bus Solicitation 2 

 
 

PROPOSAL DUE: 
 Location: Columbia County Administration Building, County Clerk 
  112 E. Edgewater St., Portage, WI 53901 
 Date: Friday, February 20, 2026 
 Time: 9:00 A.M.  
 

PROPOSAL OPENED: 
 Location: Columbia County Administration Building, Room 115 
   112 E. Edgewater St., Portage, WI 53901 
 Date: Friday, February 20, 2026  
 Time: 9:05 A.M.   
 
Contact: Shaun Luther, E.S. Manager  
Phone:  (608) 429-2184 
E-mail:  shaun.luther@columbiacountywi.gov  
 
Columbia Health Care Center hereby requests quotes for the following item. 

• Paratransit Bus  
 
Bidders shall submit a quote with a per unit purchase price.  Columbia Health Care Center has the 
option to purchase up to a maximum of one (1) paratransit bus for up to ninety (90) days after bid 
opening.  Quote submittals will be publicly opened and read aloud at the Columbia County 
Administration Building, Room 115, 112 E. Edgewater St., Room 115, Portage WI 53901 on February 
20, 2025 at 9:05 A.M.  Bid awarding will be held at Columbia Health Care Center Committee meeting 
on March 3, 2026 at 8:45 A.M.  Meetings are open to the public. 
 
General Specifications, and Proposal Forms for the above listed equipment are available by 
downloading documents from Onvia DemandStar website. The Columbia County posts and distributes 
procurement solicitations on Onvia DemandStar. Vendors must register to access free procurement 
documents and related information. Vendors who do not have access to the Internet, may contact 
Onvia or Columbia County Accounting for assistance.   
 

• Demand Star 
o National procurement information distribution system.  
o Registration is FREE in connection with the Wisconsin Association of Public Purchasers 

(WAPP): https://www.demandstar.com/app/wapp/regestration 
o Additional levels of subscription service covering local, state, regional, or national 

territories are available at various fee rates. 
o Registration assistance is available: Toll free: 1-866-273-1863; 

supplierservices@demandstar.com  
 

It is the responsibility of the vendor to regularly monitor this Website.  Properly registered Vendors 
can expect to receive automatic notification of solicitations for quotes, proposals, and bids by 
participating public purchasing entities. Vendor failure to retrieve available, required procurement 
information and include the appropriate documentation and information in solicitation responses may 
result in disqualification. 
Quote envelopes are to be marked in lower left-hand corner accompanied by properly completed quote 
submittal, acknowledgement of any/all addendums, and copy of current insurance certificate. 
 
The Columbia Health Care Center Committee reserves the right to reject any or all quotes and to 
accept such quote or quotes as will be the most advantageous to Columbia County.   
 
All quotes are to be made on the forms provided within the solicitation specifications. 

mailto:shaun.luther@columbiacountywi.gov
https://www.demandstar.com/app/wapp/regestration
mailto:supplierservices@demandstar.com


Columbia Health Care Center Life Enrichment Paratransit Bus 
 

Columbia Health Care Center Life Enrichment Paratransit Bus Solicitation 3 

 
 

Article 1 BID RECIPIENT (OWNER) 
1.01 Bid is submitted to: 

Columbia County Clerk 
112 E Edgewater Street 
Portage, WI 53901 

1.02 The undersigned BIDDER proposes and agrees, if this quote is accepted, to enter into an 
Agreement with OWNER, in the form included in the Documents, to provide all equipment as 
specified or indicated in the Documents for the prices and within the times indicated in this 
Bid and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Documents. 

1.03 Health Care Center Staff will function as OWNER representative for this project. 
 

Article 2 BIDDER’S REPRESENTATIONS 
In submitting this Bid, BIDDER represents. 
2.01 BIDDER ACKNOWLEDGES BID IS A UNIT PRICE CONTRACT for provision of 

Equipment as specified. 
2.02 BIDDER shall perform all work in a safe manner in full legal accordance with Federal, State, 

County, and local rules and regulations, including but not limited to; OSHA, WDNR, etc. 
2.03 BIDDER accepts all the terms and conditions of the Quote.  This Quote will remain subject to 

acceptance for 90 days after the Opening, or for such longer period that Bidder may agree to 
in writing upon request of OWNER. 

2.04 BIDDER is familiar with and is satisfied as to all Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, 
progress, and performance of the Work. 

2.05 After BID has been submitted, BIDDER shall not assert that there was a misunderstanding 
concerning the nature of WORK to be completed. BIDDER is responsible for being 
thoroughly familiar with the Contract Documents. Failure or omission of BIDDER to conduct 
due diligence shall in no way relieve BIDDER from obligation in respect to BID. 

2.06 BIDDER has provided OWNER written notice of all conflicts, errors, or discrepancies that 
BIDDER has discovered, and resolution provided by OWNER is acceptable to BIDDER. 

2.07 BIDDER has not engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, or coercive practices in competing 
for this contract. Bid is genuine and not made in the interest or on behalf of any undisclosed 
entity and is not submitted in conformity with any collusive agreement.  BIDDER has not 
induced or solicited any other BIDDER to submit a false or sham bid.  BIDDER has not 
solicited or induced any entity to refrain from quoting. 
 

Article 3 BASIS OF THE BID 
3.01 The executed contract will bind OWNER to make payment to the successful BIDDER as 

UNIT PRICE payment based upon delivery FOB of the Bus.  Payment shall be made by 
monthly, or progress payment method based on actual bus provided; determined by 
measurement FOB BIDDER plant(s). 

3.02 BID shall be inclusive of all labor, equipment, materials, overhead, supervision, fuel, taxes, 
insurance, benefits, profit and all other costs BIDDER deems necessary to fulfill requirements 
of the Material. 

3.03 BIDDER’s obligation will be coordinated with OWNER and shall be performed independent 
and without assistance from the OWNER. 

3.04 OWNER reserves the right to nullify the Agreement between OWNER and BIDDER in the 
event BIDDER is unable to fulfill their obligation, at OWNER’s sole determination.  
Cancellation, if enacted, shall terminate immediately upon BIDDER receipt of written notice 
from OWNER. 

3.05 OWNER has right to award single or multiple contract(s) at OWNER discretion. 
 

 



Columbia Health Care Center Life Enrichment Paratransit Bus 
 

Columbia Health Care Center Life Enrichment Paratransit Bus Solicitation 4 

 
 

BID: Paratransit Bus  
Submit in envelope; clearly marked “Paratransit Bus” and received prior to 9:00 A.M. on 
Friday, February 20, 2026.    
We are looking for a Paratransit Bus that can accommodate six ambulatory plus 4 wheelchairs or 8 
ambulatory plus 3 wheelchairs along with the driver.  In order to accommodate the wheelchairs, we 
require double occupancy seats with a fold away option.  We also require a Braun fully automatic 
wheelchair lift and the floor of the bus must be one level. 
 
Fill in ALL the following blanks completely: 
Base:  22' 2026 Ford E450, 7.3 L V-8 engine 158" W.B.       
Price to include:           Total Price 
Mid-back seats (non-recline) w/ seat belts             
45,000 BTU A/C with Skirt Mounted Condenser             
40,000 BTU Rear Heater             
Black Gerflor Flooring             
36"x36" T-Slider Windows (T-Slider at Top)             
Tilt Wheel/Cruise control             
Two (2) Q-Strain Wheelchair Tie Down             
Fully Automatic Wheelchair Lift (Braun NCL917-2 800#)             
Back Up Camera             
Electric Double-leaf Entrance Door with Exterior Door Switch             
Solid White Exterior             
Deluxe Driver's Seat (recline)             
Ford OEM Alternator (240 Amp)             
Track Seating             
LED Interior and Exterior Lights             
Plywood Subfloor             
5 year/100,000 Mile Body Warranty             
              
Electrical:   Quantity    Unit Price    Total Price 
Am/Fm/Bluetooth/USB with 4 Speakers (Ford OEM)             
PA System             
Back Up Alarm             
60,000 BTU A/C (in lieu of 45,000 BTU's) with Dual 
Compressors             
70,000 BTU A/C with Dual Compressors             
70,000 BTU Rear Heater (in lieu of 40,000 BTU)             
Remote and Heated Exterior Mirrors             
              
Chassis:   Quantity    Unit Price    Total Price 
Stainless Steel Wheel Inserts with valve Stem Extensions             
Driver's Running Board             
MorRyde Suspension (rear only)             
              

  



Columbia Health Care Center Life Enrichment Paratransit Bus 
 

Columbia Health Care Center Life Enrichment Paratransit Bus Solicitation 5 

 
 

Interior:   Quantity    Unit Price    Total Price 
Arm rests at aisle (each)             
Padded Grab Handle on Seat Back (each) aisle Only             
Safety Package (Reflector Triangles & Fire Extinguisher)             
6'x16" Interior Mirror             
Right Hand Entrance Grab Rail             
Roof Escape Hatch             
Rear Door 34" W x 58" H (with or without glass) and Rear Step             
      bumper (Includes Exterior Gran Handle)             
Overhead Grab Rails (each)             
Overhead Luggage Racks (full length both sides)             
Padded Vinyl Interior (Walls & Ceiling)             
              
Paratransit Options:   Quantity    Unit Price    Total Price 
ADA Compliance (Brake Interlock, Decals, Lights, Fast Idle 
Switch)             
Additional 4-Point Tie Downs (each)             
Storage Pouch for Tie-Downs (each)             
Full Length Raised Floor (3 Step Flat to Front)             
Double Foldaway Seats             
              
Other Options:             
Delivery             

 
Warranty: 
Chassis standard warranty of bumper to bumper: 3 years/36,000, powertrain: 5 years/60,000 miles 
and Roadside Assistance Program: 5 years/60,000 miles shall be provided.   
 
Seller must provide minimum of two-hour start-up training including operation, service, and safety. 

 
EXCEPTIONS TO MINIMUM EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS 
 
The following specific items which were left blank on pages 5 and 6 do not comply with 
specifications.  Please reference item with explanation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Columbia Health Care Center Life Enrichment Paratransit Bus 
 

Columbia Health Care Center Life Enrichment Paratransit Bus Solicitation 6 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Reproduce this page if additional sheets are needed. 
Article 4 BID SUBMITTAL 
 
BID: Paratransit Bus  

Year:  

Make:  

Model:  

Delivery Date:  

Quote (Per Unit) $ 

 Dollars 

 (In Words) 
 



Columbia Health Care Center Life Enrichment Paratransit Bus 
 

Columbia Health Care Center Life Enrichment Paratransit Bus Solicitation 7 

 
 

NOTES 
• Delivery date may be a factor in awarding this quote. 
• All units shall meet the approval of the Nursing Home Administrator before final acceptance and 

payment. 
• Delivery shall be F.O.B. to Columbia Health Care Center, Wyocena, WI 

 

Company Name:  

Address:  

  

Telephone Number:  

Fax Number:  

E-Mail Address:  

Signature:  

Printed Name:  

Title:  

Date:  
 

OPTIONAL PRICED ITEMS 
 

BIDDER,     , hereby offers the following priced options in relation to the 
February 20, 2026, BID for “Paratransit Bus Solicitation”. 
 
BID UNIT:  __________        EXTRA COST PER UNIT $   
 

DESCRIPTION:          
            
            
            
            
            
             
 
BID UNIT:  __________                       EXTRA COST PER UNIT $   
 

DESCRIPTION:          
            
            
            
            
            
             



Columbia Health Care Center Life Enrichment Paratransit Bus 
 

Columbia Health Care Center Life Enrichment Paratransit Bus Solicitation 8 

 
 

BID UNIT:  __________                       EXTRA COST PER UNIT $   
 
DESCRIPTION:          
            
            
            
            
            
             
 
Reproduce this page if additional sheets are needed. 
 
 
Article 5 MANUALS AND PARTS INFORMATION 

The successful dealer(s) shall furnish one complete set of shop service and/or 
electrical manuals, parts manuals, and operator manuals covering the bus. 
CD software can be substituted in lieu of the one complete set of manuals. 

 
Article 6 BID ALTERNATES 
6.01 EQUIPMENT: BIDDER is encouraged to bid alternate equipment to this specification; however, 

• Equipment shall not deviate substantially in either material, substance, or quality from 
the intent of the specification. 

• Equipment substitution acceptance decision is entirely that of Columbia Health Care 
Center and Committee and based solely on their interpretation of the specifications 
and the bid submitted. 

• For any guaranteed buyback proposals, BIDDER may assume that the unit hours shall 
not exceed 750 hrs. per calendar year. 

 
6.02  FINANCIAL: BIDDER is encouraged to bid alternate financial procurement methods to the 

proposal. 
• BID, as presented, is an option to purchase outright with standard manufacturer 

warranty for the equipment as specified. 
• BIDDER may provide alternate BIDs on bus in the shape and form that BIDDER 

deems best fits with their manufacturer’s municipal (or other) funding option 
package(s). Alternative purchase methods may include but are not limited to. 

o Option to trade for alternate unit (please specify new/used, type, and model); 
or 

o Option to trade with cash (please specify new/used, type, model); or 
o Lease payment option to purchase unit over period of years (not to exceed 

five).   
o Rent to own option to purchase unit at end of 6-month rental period with 

detailed rental pricing, percentage of rental contribution towards purchase 
option, and end of rental purchase price. 

o Alternate methods as recommended from dealer, manufacturer, or broker. 
• Extended Warranty Options: BIDDER may provide alternate or additional extended 

warranty options as to their preference. 
 
 



Columbia Health Care Center Life Enrichment Paratransit Bus 
 

Columbia Health Care Center Life Enrichment Paratransit Bus Solicitation 9 

 
 

 



Columbia Health Care Center Life Enrichment Paratransit Bus 
 

Columbia Health Care Center Life Enrichment Paratransit Bus Solicitation 10 

 
 

 
 



Columbia Health Care Center Life Enrichment Paratransit Bus 
 

Columbia Health Care Center Life Enrichment Paratransit Bus Solicitation 11 

 
 

 
 



Columbia Health Care Center Life Enrichment Paratransit Bus 
 

Columbia Health Care Center Life Enrichment Paratransit Bus Solicitation 12 

 
 

 



Columbia Health Care Center Life Enrichment Paratransit Bus 
 

Columbia Health Care Center Life Enrichment Paratransit Bus Solicitation 13 

 
 

 
 
 
End of Document 


	‘
	Paratransit Bus Solicitation
	PROPOSAL DUE:
	Contact: Shaun Luther, E.S. Manager
	Article 2 BIDDER’S REPRESENTATIONS
	Article 3 BASIS OF THE BID
	Article 4 BID SUBMITTAL
	Article 5 MANUALS AND PARTS INFORMATION


